
 

PROGRAM COMMITTEE NAME:   

CHAIRPERSON: Bobby Cooper 

MEETING DATE: 4-25-12 MEETING TIME:   11:30a.m. MEETING PLACE: Country Barn 

RECORDER: Janey Allmon PREVIOUS MEETING: June 1, 2011 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

List all members of the committee, then place an X in the box left of name of those present 

 NAME TITLE EMPLOYER INFO PHONE EMAIL 

x Damaso Hernandez Ex-Student  626-5453 Domaso1590@gmail.com 

x Micah Barfield Service Manager Street Toyota 355-9846 service@street-toyota.com 

x Bobby Cooper Owner Amarillo Truck Center 576-4133 bobby@amarillotruckcenter.com 

x Wes Campbell Manager Western Equipment 622-3990 wcampbell@westernequipment11c.com 

x Wayne Pierson Service Manager Cummins Southern Plains 373-3793 Wayne.pierson@cummins.com 

x Dennis Burnam Owner Acme Body Shop 373-5349 dbacme@arn.net 

x Scott Erwin Manager Panhandle Transportation 345-7799 service@afiama.com 

      

      

EX-OFFICIO’S PRESENT 

X Brian Jacob Department Chairman Amarillo College 335-4219 jbjacob@actx.edu 

X A.B. Fincher AutoBody Instructor Amarillo College 335-4370 abfincher@actx.edu 

X Derek Lyon Diesel Instructor Amarillo College 335-4370 dalyon@actx.edu 

X Billy Barclay Diesel Instructor Amarillo College 335-4370 bgbarclay@actx.edu 

X Henry Wyckoff Automotive Instructor Amarillo College 335-4209 hawyckoff@actx.edu 

x Robert Lafferty Automotive Instructor Amarillo College 335-4370 rglafferty@actx.edu 

 Tom Shelton Automotive Instructor Amarillo College 335-4370 tbshelton@actx.edu 

 Gene Buchanan AutoBody Instructor Amarillo College 335-4222 Grbuchanan@actx.edu 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION DISCUSSION INFORMATION RESPONSIBILITY 

Old Business:   

None   

   

Continuing Business:   

Welcoming of guests and AC 
Employees 

Brian Jacob welcomed everyone to the meeting. All members and faculty 
were asked to introduce themselves the business they represented 

 

   

New Business:   

Appointment of Chairman Brian appointed Bobby Cooper as chairman of the board  

 

 

 



Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes 
 Brian also discussed that in the Fall of 2013, it will be easier to go under the 

Automotive umbrella and maybe be able to get a Diesel Associate and CDL 
with Forklift 

 

   

Curriculum Decisions:   

DEMR 2346 Derek explained DEMR 2346, which is the new Diesel Course in the Diesel 
Technology. Bobby asked if we are going to newer electronics for cars as well 
as tractors and such. Billy explained about his Advance Electronics we are 
working on and getting newer pieces of equipment at the college. 

 

   

Other:   

Hybrid Classes Micah asked about hybrid classes for cars. It was discussed that the costs for 
hybrid classes are enormous and tools are expensive. But, it will come 
eventually. 

 

   

KEY DISCUSSION POINTS DISCUSSION 

Old Business:  

East Campus Renovation Discussion was held on the East Campus Renovation. A wall will go in the Automotive Lab the Monday after graduation 
to separate AutoBody Collision and Aviation. Automotive will go to the Diesel Bay with Diesel. 

 All the Transportation Cluster will be in one building. 

Continuing Business  

Updates of the Buildings Continued Discussion on the update of the various buildings. 

  

New Business:  

Diesel Techs The question was raised why more students go toward Diesel Tech jobs. It was decided they make more money at the 
start up, $28.00 hourly starting pay than Automotive. 

  

Curriculum Decisions:  

  

  

Other:  

  

  

Chairperson Signature: Date: Next Meeting: 

 


